Change in provisions – stage 3 - -

Total change in provisions -662 -214

Credit losses, net -662 -214

 See Income statement and the line ‘Impairments/Reversals of financial fixed assets, net’.

Credit losses 31/12/2024 31/12/2023

Total assets

Provisions – stage 1 12,039 9,839

Provisions – stage 2 16,455 16,376

Provisions – stage 3 14,535 5,500

Total reserve 43,029 31,715

2024
Jan–Dec

2023
Jan–Dec

Total assets

Change in provisions – stage 1 -2,200 10,942

Change in provisions – stage 2 -79 -5,074

Change in provisions – stage 3 -9,035 -1,433

Total change in provisions -11,314 4,435

Write-off, confirmed credit losses -18,293 -20,169

Recoveries of previously confirmed credit losses 1,714 2,235

Total -16,579 -17,934

Credit losses, net -27,893 -13,499

In 2024, credit losses increased by SEK 11.3 million primarily due to more defaults as a result of the
poor economic climate.

127126 Ziklo – The Mobility Bank Annual Report 2024

NotesNotes

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF THE BANK’S ECL MODEL

The table below shows how the provision would be affected on 31 December 2024 in the case of a PD increase..

Expected credit loss (percentage difference)

Current provision, SEK million 43.0

Percentage difference in expected credit loss were PD to increase by 20% 12%

  NOTE 16.   Appropriations

2024 2023

Accelerated depreciations/reversals -964,039 -1,017,742

Total -964,039 -1,017,742

  NOTE 17.   Tax on profit for the year

2024 2023

Current tax expense

Tax expense for the year -572 -2,075

Adjustment of tax attributable to previous years -66 -282

Total reported tax expense -638 -2,357

Reconciliation of effective tax 2024 2023

Profit before income tax 638 2,357

Tax at applicable tax rate -20.6% -118 -20.6% -486

Adjustment of tax attributable to previous years -10.3% -66 -9.5% -224

Non-deductible expenses -122.0% -779 -68.1% -1,606

Non-taxable income 50.9% 325 -1.8% -41

Reported effective tax -102.1% -638 -100.0% -2,357

128 Ziklo – The Mobility Bank 129Annual Report 2024

NotesNotes

Balance sheet
  NOTE 18.   Treasury bills eligible as collateral etc.

Carrying amount Carrying amount

31/12/2024 31/12/2023

Securities issued by the state – –

Securities issued to municipalities and other public bodies 1,684,154 1,830,992

Total 1,684,154 1,830,992

Positive difference due to carrying amounts exceeding nominal values 13,154 18,992

Total 13,154 18,992

All assets in the balance sheet item are included in stage 1 when calculating expected credit losses,
which means no significant increase in credit risk has taken place and that the loss provisions is
calculated based on the anticipated losses for the coming 12 months. The accumulated loss provisions
for expected credit losses reported in the income statement, and which reduces the carrying amount
of the balance sheet item, totals KSEK 332.

  NOTE 19.   Lending to credit institutions

31/12/2024 31/12/2023

Outstanding receivables in Swedish currency, gross 2,660,161 1,854,022

of which to Swedish commercial banks 2,660,160 1,854,022